ver. 1.0                                            1                                              19/08/05
            ES117
LED Voltage tester
◼ Features
⚫ Automatic AC/DC voltage measurement
with LED bar & hazardous indication.
⚫ LED Display for AC/DC 12V / 24V / 48V /
120V / 230V / 480V / 690V.

            ES117
LED Voltage tester
◼ Pin Description
Pin No Symbol Type Description
1 ACVH O
Rectified signal high input in ACV mode. Connect to positive
output of external AC to DC converter.
2 ACVL O
Rectified signal low input in ACV mode. Connect to negative
output of external AC to DC converter.
3 ADI I Negative input of internal AC-to-DC OPAMP.
 4 ADO O Output of internal AC-to-DC OPAMP.
 5 TEST5 O Buffer output of internal AC-to-DC OPAMP.
 6 ~ 14 NC - Keep floating.
 15 LED1000 O Connected to VSSD for 690V application.
 16 LED690 O Indication output when input voltage is close to 690V.
 17 LED400 O Indication output when input voltage is close to 400V.
18 LED230 O Indication output when input voltage is close to 230V.
19 LED120 O Indication output when input voltage is close to 120V.
20 LED50 O Indication output when input voltage is close to 50V.
21 LED24 O Indication output when input voltage is close to 24V.
22 LED12 O Indication output when input voltage is close to 12V.
23 LEDCNT O Indication output when input terminals are at low impedance.

TA=25℃, VBAT = ±3.0V
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Min. Typ. Max Units
Power Supply VBAT ±3.0V ±2.75 ±3.0 ±3.25 V
Operating Supply Current In
Voltage Mode
IDD Normal Operation --- 1.0 --- mA
ISS In Sleep Mode --- 10 30 µA
Input Impedance  690VAC --- 200K --- Ω
Xtal OSC1,2 4MHz --- --- 100 ppm
LED Display  Response Time --- 0.58 0.6 Sec.
Voltage Test LED12 LED – 12V --- 6 --- V
 LED24 LED – 24V --- 18 --- V
 LED50 LED – 50V --- 38 --- V
 LED120 LED – 120V --- 90 --- V
 LED230 LED – 230V --- 173 --- V
 LED480 LED – 480V --- 360 --- V
LED690 LED – 690V --- 518 --- V
High Voltage Indicator LED HV
AC --- 38 --- VAC
ac DC --- 90 --- V